

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 9300

PUBLIC VERSION

IN THE MATTER OF

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.,

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY,

and

PITT-DES MOINES, INC.

ANSWERING AND CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF OF
COUNSEL SUPPORTING THE COMPLAINT

Susan A. Creighton
Director

J. Robert Robertson
Senior Litigation Counsel

Rhett R. Krulla
Morris A. Bloom
Elizabeth A. Piotrowski
Deputy Assistant Directors
Bureau of Competition

Steven L. Wilensky
Chul Pak
Hector Ruiz
April Tabor
Cecelia M. Waldeck
Robert S. Tovsky
Michael A. Franchak
Eric M. Sprague
Jeffrey Dahnke
Michele Cerullo
Sebastian Lorigo
John Andrew Singer
Complaint Counsel

Yasmine Carson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. A History of the Proceedings	4
2. The Relevant Markets	4
3. A 2-1 Merger that Creates a Dominant Firm with Market Shares of 73% to 100% and HHIs of 5,800 to 10,000	5
4. CB&I and PDM Were Each Other’s Closest Competitor	6
5. Respondents Accurately Predicted that the Acquisition Would Permit the Merged Entity to Raise Prices and Margins	7
6. Since the Acquisition, CB&I Publicly Acknowledged that Competition Has Been Substantially Lessened	7
7. The Merger Has Had Actual Anticompetitive Effects	8
8. Entry Has Not Restrained CB&I from Exercising Market Power Since the Merger	10
9. The Facts Do Not Support Respondents' So-called "Exiting Assets Defense" ..	12
10. The ALJ's Divestiture Order Is Insufficient to Completely Restore Competition	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
1. <i>Complaint Counsel Established a Strong Prima Facie Case</i>	15
2. <i>Respondents Have No Evidence of Timely, Likely and Sufficient Entry</i>	15
3. <i>The Commission May Affirm for the Independent Reason of Proof of Anticompetitive Effects</i>	16
4. <i>Even If There Were an “Exiting Assets” Defense, Respondents Cannot Satisfy Any Element Thereof</i>	17

5.	<i>Complete Divestiture of the Acquired Assets Is the Appropriate Remedy for Respondents' Illegal Conduct</i>	17
	QUESTIONS PRESENTED	18
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL ESTABLISHED A STRONG <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE.	18
A.	However Concentration Is Measured, the Acquisition Greatly Increased Concentration in Highly Concentrated Markets to Extraordinary Levels.	20
1.	<i>HHI Analysis Demonstrates High Concentration</i>	20
2.	<i>CB&I Acquired Its Closest Competitor, PDM, and Won Most of the Bids for a Significant Period of Time</i>	21
3.	<i>Respondents' Contemporaneous Documents Confirm that CB&I and PDM Were Each Other's Closest Competitor</i>	22
B.	Respondents' Argument that the ALJ Ignored Post-Acquisition Evidence Is Factually Incorrect and Legally of No Consequence	23
1.	<i>Small Market Size Is Irrelevant as to Whether an Acquisition Meets Section 7's Substantial Lessening of Competition Requirement</i>	25
II.	RESPONDENTS FAILED TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS IN ANY OF THE RELEVANT MARKETS	26
A.	The ALJ Utilized the Correct Legal Standard: Entry Must Restore Competition to Pre-Acquisition Levels	27
B.	The ALJ Correctly Assessed the Facts: Entry Will Not Restore Competition to Pre-Acquisition Levels	30
1.	<i>Entry Barriers Are High</i>	31
2.	<i>There Is No Evidence of Sufficient Entry in the LNG Market</i>	34
3.	<i>There Is No Evidence Of Sufficient Entry in the LPG Market</i>	35
4.	<i>There Is No Evidence of Sufficient Entry in the LIN\LOX Market</i>	36

5.	<i>There Is No Evidence of “Actual” Entry in the TVC Market</i>	38
6.	<i>Dr. Harris’s Critical Loss Analysis Was Badly Flawed</i>	38
C.	Respondents’ Evidence on Customer Sophistication & Customer Opinions Does Not Rebut the <i>Prima Facie</i> Case	41
D.	Respondents Have Not Rebutted the <i>Prima Facie</i> Case in the TVC Market	44
III.	POST-ACQUISITION EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT ENTRY IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO RESTORE COMPETITION TO PRE-ACQUISITION LEVELS.	44
A.	By Eliminating Its Only Significant Competitor, the Acquisition Increases CB&I’s Market Power	45
B.	Actual Evidence of Anticompetitive Conduct Independently Requires a Finding of Liability against Respondents in this Case	47
1.	<i>Respondents Engaged in Collusive Conduct through the Business Managers Responsible for the Affected Customer Accounts</i>	48
2.	<i>Respondents Failed to Rebut Evidence, Contained in their Contemporaneous Documents, that Respondents Increased Prices in the Relevant Markets after Entering into the Acquisition Agreement</i>	49
3.	<i>Contemporaneous Documents and Other Evidence Reveal that Respondents Increased Prices and Margins after Entering Into the Acquisition Agreement</i>	50
4.	<i>The Acquisition Has Already Had Substantial Actual Anticompetitive Effects</i>	51
5.	<i>CB&I’s Margins May Appropriately Be Measured by Examination of CB&I’s Firm Bids and Budget Estimates</i>	58
IV.	RESPONDENTS’ “EXITING ASSETS” DEFENSE FAILS AS A MATTER OF FACT AND LAW	60
A.	The Evidence Does Not Show that CB&I Was the Only Available Purchaser	61

B.	The Evidence Does Not Show that Absent the Acquisition PDM EC Would Have Exited the Market	63
V.	COMPLETE DIVESTITURE, THROUGH A MORE EFFECTIVE ORDER, IS REQUIRED TO RESTORE THE COMPETITION ELIMINATED BY THE ACQUISITION	64
A.	The Commission Has the Authority, under the Clayton Act and the FTC Act, to Order Effective and Viable Divestiture Relief to Restore the Competition Lost as a Result of the Illegal Acquisition	65
B.	The Commission Has Authority to Unscramble the Merged Firm’s Assets and Business	67
C.	The ALJ Order Is Insufficient to Achieve Effective Relief; Complaint Counsel’s Order Should Be Accepted	68
1.	<i>CB&I Must Assign a Portion of Its Work-in-progress and Contractual Business</i>	69
2.	<i>CB&I Must Take Affirmative Steps to Assure the Acquirer Has Sufficient Experienced Employees</i>	74
3.	<i>CB&I Must Provide the Acquirer with Needed Transitional Assistance</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 83 F.T.C. 32 (1973)	50
<i>American Medical International, Inc.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 1 (1984)	67
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 1368 (9 th Cir. 1978)	66
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)	66
<i>Automatic Data Processing, Inc.</i> , 124 F.T.C. 456 (1997)	73, 75
<i>B.F. Goodrich</i> , 110 F.T.C. 207 (1988)	17, 23, 26, 68
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	

FTC v. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 46

FTC v. Libbey Foods, Inc.

<i>Polygram Holding, Inc</i> , 5 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶15,453 (July 24, 2003)	25
<i>R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 120 F.T.C. 36 (1995)	46
<i>Reichhold Chemicals</i> , 91 F.T.C. 246 (1978).	67
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FTC</i> , 309 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	68
<i>RSR Corp.</i> , 88 F.T.C. 800 (1976)	66
<i>Schering-Plough Corp., et al.</i> , Dkt 9297	50
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	45
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	47
<i>United States v Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991)	23

Katz, M. & C. Shapiro, <i>Critical Loss: Let's Tell the Whole Story</i> , Antitrust 49 (Spring 2003)	40
Kwoka, J. & Warren-Boulton, R., <i>Efficiencies, Failing Firms and Alternatives to Merger: a Policy Synthesis</i> , 31 Antitrust Bull. 431 (1986)	60
Langenfeld, J. & W. Li, <i>Critical Loss Analysis in Evaluating Mergers</i> , The Antitrust Bulletin 299 (Summer 2001)	40
Posner, R., ANTITRUST LAW 132 (2001)	28
S. Rep. No. 1775, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	25
<i>Statement of the Federal Trade Commission's Bureau of Competition on Negotiating Merger Remedies</i> (2003), http://www.ftc.gov/bc/bestpractices/bestpractices030401.htm	70, 76
Triggs, Casey, <i>FTC Divestiture Policy</i> , 17 Antitrust 75 (Fall 2002)	76
Von Kalinowski, J., ANTITRUST LAW & TRADE REGULATION (2d ed. 1996)	16, 44
